HM658128A Series
131072-word × 8-bit High Speed CMOS Pseudo Static
RAM
Rev. 8.0
Jun. 5, 1995
The Hitachi HM658128A is a pseudo-static RAM
organized as 131,072-word × 8-bit.  HM658128A
realizes low power consumption and high speed

— Automatic refresh
— Self refresh
Ordering Information
Access
Type No. time Package
HM658128ALP-8 80 ns 600-mil 32-pin
HM658128ALP-10 100 ns plastic DIP
HM658128ALP-12 120 ns (DP-32)
HM658128ALP-8L 80 ns
HM658128ALP-10L 100 ns
HM658128ALP-12L 120 ns
HM658128ALFP-8 80 ns 32-pin plastic
HM658128ALFP-10 100 ns SOP (FP-32D)
HM658128ALFP-12 120 ns
HM658128ALFP-8L 80 ns
HM658128ALFP-10L 100 ns
HM658128ALFP-12L 120 ns
HM658128ALT-8 80 ns 8 mm × 20 mm
HM658128ALT-10 100 ns 32-pin plastic
HM658128ALT-12 120 ns TSOP
HM658128ALT-8L 80 ns (TFP-32D)
HM658128ALT-10L 100 ns
HM658128ALT-12L 120 ns
HM658128ALR-8 80 ns 8 mm × 20 mm
HM658128ALR-10 100 ns 32-pin plastic
HM658128ALR-12 120 ns TSOP
HM658128ALR-8L 80 ns reverse type
HM658128ALR-10L 100 ns (TFP-32DR)
HM658128ALR-12L 120 ns
ADE-203-188H(Z)
2
HM658128A Series
Pin Arrangement
A15
A0
31
1RFSH
2A16
3A14
4A12
5A7
6A6
7A5
8A4
9A3
10A2
11A1
12
13
14I/O 1
I/O 0
VCC32
CS30
WE29
A1328
A827
A926
A1125
OE24
A1023
CE22
I/O 721
I/O 620
19
15I/O 2
I/O 5
18
16VSS
I/O 4
I/O 317
HM658128ALP/ALFP Series
HM658128ALT Series